

No. 22-660

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TREVOR MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES, LLC AND UBS AG,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ACADEMY OF RAIL LABOR ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Colin Reeves
APOLLO LAW LLC
1000 Dean Street
Suite 101
Brooklyn, NY 11238

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Ave. N., Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. The FRSA, SOX, and More Than a Dozen
Other Statutes Use the Same Two-Part
Burden-Shifting Framework for
Whistleblower Claims4
II. The FRSA’s Enactment and Amendments
Demonstrate Congress’s Aim to Protect the
Public Interest by Encouraging Disclosure of
Safety and Injury Concerns8
III. The Text, Structure, History, and Purpose of
the FRSA and Other Statutes that Use the
Contributing-Factor Framework Show that
Employees Need Not Prove Retaliatory
Intent15
IV. The Second Circuit Ignored the Plain Text of
SOX and Other Statutes that Use the
Contributing-Factor Framework21
CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Ops., Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2018)	14, 22, 26
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	23
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	7–8
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	9
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 947 F. Supp. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	8–9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	22, 27
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	25–26
<i>Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 914 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	25–26

<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	22
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	23
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	15
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014)	14–15, 22
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	7, 16–17, 20–21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	18
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 21-1168 (2023)	19
<i>Marano v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	5–6, 18, 27
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4915750 (A.R.B. Sept. 13, 2011) ..	18–19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	23
<i>Pan Am Rys., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 855 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Petersen v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6850019 (A.R.B. Nov. 20, 2014)	14
<i>Russell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 76 M.S.P.R. 317 (M.S.P.B. 1997)	18
<i>Smith-Bunge v. Wis. Cent., Ltd.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Minn. 2014).....	12

<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	27
<i>Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	23
<i>Tompkins v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14, 22, 26
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	15
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	24
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	25
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Withers v. Johnson</i> , 763 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2014)	24
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 1221	4
5 U.S.C. § 2302	4
6 U.S.C. § 1142	7
12 U.S.C. § 5567	7
15 U.S.C. § 7a-3	7
15 U.S.C. § 2087	7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	6–7, 14, 16–17, 21–22, 24

21 U.S.C. § 399d	7
26 U.S.C. § 7623	7
29 U.S.C. § 218c.....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5323	7
42 U.S.C. § 5851	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	25
46 U.S.C. § 2114	7
49 U.S.C. § 20109	7–8, 10, 13–14, 16, 24
49 U.S.C. § 20901	9
49 U.S.C. § 20903	9
49 U.S.C. § 21302	10
49 U.S.C. § 21304	10
49 U.S.C. § 30171	7
49 U.S.C. § 31105	7
49 U.S.C. § 42121	2, 6–7, 14, 16–17, 22, 24–25, 27
49 U.S.C. § 60129	7
Accident Reports Act of 1910, Pub. L. No. 165, 36 Stat. 350 (1910)	9
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (1970)	9
Federal Railroad Safety Authorization Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-423, 94 Stat. 1811 (1980)	10
Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (1989)	4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 § C.F.R. 1604.11	23
29 § C.F.R. 1980.104	16
29 § C.F.R. 1982.104	16
49 § C.F.R. 225.1	9–10
49 § C.F.R. 225.29	10
49 § C.F.R. 225.31	10
49 § C.F.R. 225.41	9
Railroad Accident Reporting, 61 Fed. Reg. 30,940 (June 18, 1996)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>The Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident, and Discipline Policies on the Safety of America's Railroads: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Transp. & Infrastructure, 110th Cong. (Oct. 25, 2007)</i>	11–12, 19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 110-259 (2007), <i>reprinted in</i> 2007 U.S.C.C.A.N. 119.....	13
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988).....	5–6, 17
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	20
Statement of Joseph H. Boardman, Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, U.S. House of Representatives, Oct. 25, 2007	11
135 Cong. Rec. 5033 (1989).....	5, 17
135 Cong. Rec. 5037 (1989).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 8, 15

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Employer Safety Incentive and Disincentive Policies and Practices (March 12, 2012) 12

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/RCED-89-109, *Railroad Safety: FRA Needs to Correct Deficiencies in Reporting Injuries and Accidents* (April 1989) 10–11
